of liabilities

Increase in net
pension

(obligations)/assets
2025 (1) £m £m £m

0.5% increase in interest rates/discount rate (1,434) (1,425) (9)
0.25% increase in inflation 585 525 60
0.5% increase in credit spreads (10) (1,425) 1,415
Longevity increase of one year 308 773 (465)
0.25% additional rate of increase in pensions in payment 264 613 (349)
Increase in equity values of 10% (2) 180 na 180

2024
0.5% increase in interest rates/discount rate (1,554) (1,529) (25)
0.25% increase in inflation 648 571 77
0.5% increase in credit spreads (4) (1,529) 1,525
Longevity increase of one year 295 832 (537)
0.25% additional rate of increase in pensions in payment 205 605 (400)
Increase in equity values of 10% (2) 199 na 199
na = not applicable

(1) The asset sensitivities shown for 2025 are derived using benchmark
information, so will be more approximate than those shown for 2024.

(2) Includes both quoted and private equity.

The table below shows the combined change in defined benefit obligation from larger movements in these assumptions, assuming no changes in other assumptions.

Change in life expectancies

- 2 years - 1 year No change + 1 year + 2 years

2025 £bn £bn £bn £bn £bn

Change in credit spreads +50 bps (2.9) (2.2) (1.4) (0.7) -
No change (1.6) (0.8) - 0.8 1.5
-50 bps (0.1) 0.7 1.6 2.4 3.2

2024

Change in credit spreads +50 bps (3.1) (2.3) (1.5) (0.7) -
No change (1.7) (0.9) - 0.8 1.7
-50 bps (0.2) 0.7 1.7 2.5 3.4

The defined benefit obligation of the Main section is attributable to the different classes of scheme members in the following proportions:

 2025 2024

MMeemmbbeerrsshhiipp  ccaatteeggoorryy % %

Active members 4.5 6.9
Deferred members 34.5 40.7
Pensioners and dependants 61.0 52.4
 100.0 100.0

Strategic report Financial review Governance and remuneration Risk and capital management Additional information NatWest Group plc 2025 Annual Report and Accounts 319Financial statements

Strategic report Financial review Governance and remuneration Risk and capital management Financial statements Additional information NatWest Group plc 2025 Annual Report and Accounts 320

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

5 Pensions continued
The experience history of NatWest Group schemes is shown below:

MMaaiinn  sseeccttiioonn AAllll  sscchheemmeess

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021